#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Baldev Singh, S/o Sh. Parkash Singh R/o Village Malikpur, Tehsil Nawashaher, Distt. SBS Nagar

..Vs

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, SBS Nagar •

.....Respondent

## CC No. 669 of 2020

## (through CISCO-Webex)

#### Present: (i) Sh Deepak Verma, Counsel for the Complainant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Jagtar Singh, Reader (8837757294)

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.01.2021 vide

which the respondent was directed to file an affidavit.

2. Sh. Deepak Verma is appearing on behalf of the complainant states that no information has been given to the complainant so far.

3. Sh. Jagtar Singh, Reader is appearing on behalf of the respondent states that as directed by the Commission, they have sent an affidavit to the Commission office.

4. The perusal of the file shows that an affidavit sent by the respondent has been received in the Commission office vide no. 5120 dated 05.03.2021, which is as under:





## CC No. 669 of 2020

And
ਮੈਂ ਦਵਿੰਦਰ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਤੋ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਫਸਰ, ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹਲਫ ਬਿਆਨ ਕਰਦਾ ਹਾ ਕਿ:-
ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਬਲਦੇਵ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸ਼ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਮਲਿਕਪੁਰ, ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਨਵਾਂਸ਼ਹਿਰ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ
ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਜੀ ਦਫਤਰ
ਵਿਖੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 669 ਆਫ 2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਰਪੰਚ ਕੁਲਵੰਤ
ਕੈਰ ਪਤਨੀ ਲਖਵੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਅਤੇ ਲਖਵੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸੰਤੇਖ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਗੈਰ ਕਾਨੂੰਨੀ ਮਾਈਨਿੰਗ ਸਬੰਧੀ 3 ਕਰੋੜ 71
ਲੱਖ ਰੁਪਏ ਦੀ ਰਿਕਵਰੀ ਦੀ ਐਕਸ਼ਨ ਟੈਕਨ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ
ਅਨੁਸਾਰ 3 ਕਰੋੜ 71 ਲੱਖ ਰੁਪਏ ਦੀ ਮਾਇਨਿੰਗ ਦੀ ਰਿਕਵਰੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਾਇਨਿੰਗ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਕੋਈ
ਵੀ ਕੇਸ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ
ਸਕਦੀ। NAWANISHAHR
Mat.03-03-2021
ਤਸਦੀਕ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੇਰਾ ਇਹ ਉਕਤ ਬਿਆਨ ਮੇਰੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਸਹੀ ਵ
ਦਰੁਸਤ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੁਝ ਵੀ ਲੁਕਾਇੰਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।
ਸਥਾਨ:- ਨਵਾਂਸ਼ਹਿਰ Executive Magisfrate Nawanshahr (SBS Nagar) 03/03/ ੨੦੨ )

5. The complainant states that he has not received any affidavit. Hence, the respondent is directed to send the same to the complainant before the next date of hearing.

6. Both the parties are directed to come present in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.

7. To come up on **06.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-**( Preety Chawla )** State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated : 08.03.2021

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Appellant

ShVishavjeet Pal, S/o ShriMoti Ram Sharma, #100, Ward No 7, BhuchoMandi, Bathinda (9283662971)

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Dean College Development Council, Punjabi University, Patiala

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o Dean College Development Council, Punjabi University, Patiala

.....Respondent

## AC No. 1405 of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Vishavjeet Pal, Appellant

(ii)For the Respondent: Sh Vikrant Sharma, Counsel for the office of Punjabi University, Patiala

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.01.2021.

2. During the last hearing the respondent PIO-Mata Maisarkhana College of Education, Bathinda was directed to send their reply to the Commission office. But it is observed that till today no reply has been sent by the respondent PIO-Mata Maisarkhana College of Education so far.

3. I accordingly direct Dean o/o Punjabi University, Patiala to take necessary action against the PIO-Mata Maisarkhana College of Education, Bathinda with a compliance report to the Commission.

4. To come up on **06.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated : 08.03.2021

Sd/-( Preety Chawla ) State Information Commissioner Punjab

(Through Registered Post)

CC: PIO-Mata Maisarkhana College of Education, Bathinda

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Madan Lal, S/o Sh. Thakar Dass Village Natha Nangal ,PO Kathgarh, Tehsil Balachaur, SBS Nagar (9592942339)

.....Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Balachaur, SBS Nagar

Registered post:Public Information OfficerO/o Tehsildar, Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar

.....Respondent

#### CC No.684 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: None for the parties.

## ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.01.2021 vide which the respondent was not present.

2. Today neither the complainant nor the respondent is present.

3. The perusal of the file shows that the Respondent has transferred the RTI of the

Complainant to the PIO, o/o Tehsildar, Balachaur, SBS Nagar.

4. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, O/o Tehsildar, Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar. I, therefore, order that PIO, O/o Tehsildar, Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, O/o Tehsildar, Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **06.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-**( Preety Chawla )** State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated : 08.03.2021



..Vs





Sh. Krishan kumar Garg alias Sh Jai KrishanLal, 25A, Industrial Area, Chaka Mandi, Kaithal Distt Haryana-136034

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** O/o SHO, Khanori, DisttSangrur

First Appellate Authority, 0/o SSP Sangrur

.....Respondent

## AC No. 2123 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

..Vs

**Present:** (i) Sh. Krishan Kumar Garg, Appellant (telephonically)

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Kuldeep Singh, ASI

## ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.01.2021.

2. The Appellant states that the information has not been provided to him so far. He has sent his reply vide email. Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. The Respondent states that the matter sought is under enquiry.

4. The respondent is directed to send his reply on oath paper to the Commission office with a copy to the Commission.

5. To come up on **29.04.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 08.03.2021

(PreetyChawla) State Information Commissioner Puniab



Sh. Daljit Singh Chhabra, S/o Late Sh. Jiwan Singh, R/o SCO 193, Sidak Tower, Gujral Nagar, Jalandhar-144001

.....Complainant

..Vs

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Sant Baba Bhag Singh University Village Khiala, PO Padhiana, Distt Jalandhar

.....Respondent

#### CC No. 689 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

**Present:** (i) Sh J.S Sodhi, Counsel for the complainant

(ii) None for the Respondent

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.01.2021.

2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.

3. The Counsel for the Complainant states that no information has been provided to them so far. He further states that the Respondent, i.e, Baba Bhag Singh University, Village Khiala, Jalandhar is covered under the ambit of the RTI Act.

The perusal of the file ascertains that, on the previous date of hearing, the 4. Respondent had sought some time to file their reply. However, they have failed to file the same till date. Further, the Counsel for the Complainant states that the University is covered under the RTI Act. Hence, both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing and file their written submissions/replies.

5. To come up on **10.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 08.03.2021

(PreetyChawla) State Information Commissioner Puniab

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Pardeep Kumar ,Sarpanch Gram Panchayat, TaggarKalan, Block Mukerian, Distt- Hoshiarpur (M-9878216070)

.....Appellant

..Vs

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o XEN, District Mining Office r, Hoshiarpur **First Appellate Authority,** O/o XEN, District Mining Office r, Hoshiarpur

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 2779 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

**Present:** (i) None for the appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Raj Kumar, SDO (M-94640-30730)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.01.2021.

2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Appellant today.

3. The Respondent Sh Raj Kumar states that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant.

4. The perusal of the file ascertains that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the complete information has been sent to the Appellant. Since, the Appellant is not present today, therefore, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case.

5. To come up on **10.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 08.03.2021

**(PreetyChawla)** State Information Commissioner Punjab





Sh. Ravi Kumar, S/o Sh. Dharminder Kumar, House No 107, Near Santpura, Gurudwara Sahib Patiala Gate, Sangrur

.....Appellant

..Vs

## Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur

# First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur

.....Respondent

## AC No. 2132 of 2020 Alongwith AC No. 2133 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) Sh Ravi Kumar, complainant

(ii) for the Respondent: ShAmrinder Singh, clerk (m-9855983377) and Sh. Birsukhpal Singh, (M-9878020003) O/o SDM, Sangrur

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.01.2021.

2. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far.

3. The Respondent states that the Appellant was called to their office for inspection of record but he did not turned up.

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the documents placed on record, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information. Hence, the Appellant is directed to visit the office of the respondent, inspect the record on **12.03.2021 at 11:00AM**, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provide copies thereof, according to his RTI application in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



<u>AC No. 2132 of 2020</u> <u>Alongwith</u> <u>AC No. 2133 of 2020</u>

5. To come up on **10.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 08.03.2021

**(Preety Chawla)** State Information Commissioner Punjab

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ajay Nand/Ajay Kumar Mehta, #C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar (9814646309)

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar

## First Appellate Authority,

O/o DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan Sector-68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 2098 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

..Vs

**Present:** (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Anil Rattan, ASI (9779074400) and Sh Satnam Singh, ASI (M-9779497100)

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.01.2021.

2. Today, the Appellant is not present today.

3. The Respondent states that the available information has been provided to the Appellant.

4. Since the Appellant is not present today therefore, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case.

5. To come up on **06.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 08.03.2021

**(Preety Chawla)** State Information Commissioner Punjab



Sh Ajay Nand/Ajay Kumar Mehta, #C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar (9814646309)

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar

#### First Appellate Authority,

O/o DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Vigilance Bhawan Sector-68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 2099 of 2020 (Through CISCO-Webex)

..Vs

**Present:** (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Anil Rattan, ASI (9779074400) and Sh Satnam Singh, ASI (M-9779497100)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.01.2021.

2. The Appellant is not present today.

3. The Respondent states that the available information has been provided to the Appellant.

4. Since the Appellant is not present today therefore, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case.

5. To come up on **06.05.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 08.03.2021

**(Preety Chawla)** State Information Commissioner Punjab